

STATE OF MAINE

SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
Sitting as the Law Court
Docket No. BCD-21-416

NECEC TRANSMISSION, LLC
AVANGRID NETWORKS, INC., et al

Plaintiffs/Appellants

v.

BUREAU OF PARKS AND LANDS, et al

Defendants/Appellees

On Appeal from Business and Consumer Court
Docket No. BCD-CIV-2021-00058

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE

Orlando E. Delogu
Emeritus Professor of Law

**On behalf of PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS
NECEC TRANSMISSION, LLC AND AVANGRID NETWORKS, INC.**

Orlando E. Delogu
22 Carroll Street #8
Portland, Maine 04102
207-232-7975

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i.
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii.
STATEMENT OF AMICUS’S INTEREST	vi.

ISSUES PRESENTED

1. Whether the Business Court holding sustaining the Initiative erred in failing to recognize that a legislative declaration that transmission lines (including high-impact electric transmission lines (HETL) and other linear developments, now “deemed” [*ipso facto*] to substantially alter uses in/on publically owned land, in effect amends Article IX §23. This is unconstitutional. §23 contains no such edict. As written §23 invites developers to show that their project does not substantially alter existing uses of public land. If successful, legislative approval is not needed.

2. Whether the Business Court holding sustaining the Initiative is contrary to equal protection, separation of powers principles and Maine case law, in that the Initiative geographically identifies a small area (approximately .002% of Maine’s total land area) within which a single corporation is targeted/excluded not by name, but by prohibiting a single type of project (HETL), despite prior issuance of necessary permits.

3. Whether the Business Court holding sustaining the Initiative erred in that it failed to recognize that Maine’s Constitution, Art. I, §11 states that: “The Legislature shall pass no...**ex post facto law, nor law impairing the obligation of contracts.**” It follows that the Initiative’s reach back provisions that exempt a narrow range of essential infrastructure developments from 1 MRS §302 protections violate Maine’s Constitution.

4. Whether the Business Court holding sustaining the Initiative erred in failing to recognize that the Initiative’s declaration that HETL projects may not be constructed anywhere in the state without the approval of the Legislature requires the declaration of, and legislative adherence to, whatever additional regulatory guidelines, standards, supporting data (beyond that provided to regulatory bodies, e.g., the PUC and DEP) HETL projects must provide the Legislature to obtain their approval. Unfettered legislative discretion to approve or disapprove HETL projects violates due process and equal protection principles and Maine case law.

5. Whether the Business Court holding sustaining the Initiative erred in characterizing the Initiative as an exercise of state police power to protect the environment given the fact that all of the Initiative Sections are either constitutionally impermissible, an invalid exercise of police power, or irrelevant to these proceedings.

STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
DETAILED ARGUMENT <i>IN RE</i> ISSUES PRESENTED	
ISSUE 1	2
ISSUE 2	6
ISSUE 3	13
ISSUE 4	25
ISSUE 5	31
CONCLUSION	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	page
<i>Ace Tire Co. Inc. v. City of Waterville</i> , 302 A2d 90 (Me. 1973)	7, 17, 35
<i>Allied Structural Steel v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978)	21
<i>Avangrid Networks Inc. v. Sect. of State</i> , 2020 ME 109, 237 A3d 882	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caiazzo v. Sect. of State</i> , 2021 ME 42, 256 A3d 260	39
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. 386 (1798)	13
<i>City of Portland v. Fisherman’s Wharf Assoc. II</i> , 541 A2d 160 (Me. 1988)	20
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990)	14
<i>Connally v. General Construction Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385	29
<i>Cope v. Inhabitants of the Town of Brunswick</i> , 464 A2d 223 (Me. 1983)	28, 29
<i>Friends of Cong. Square Park v. City of Portland</i> , 2014 ME 62, 91 A3d 601 ..	11, 12
<i>Grubb v. S. D. Warren Co.</i> ,	10
<i>Homrich v. Storrs</i> , 127 NW2d 329, 333-334 (Mich. 1964)	29
<i>Humble Oil & Refining Co. v. Wahner</i> , 130 NW2d 304 (Wis. 1964)	27
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963)	14, 18
<i>Kittery Retail Ventures LLC. v. Town of Kittery</i> , 856 A2d 1183 (Me. 2004)	20, 22, 24
<i>Lewis v. Webb</i> , 3 Maine 326 (1825)	38
<i>MacImage of Maine, LLC v. Androscoggin Cty.</i> , 2012 ME 44, 40 A3d 975	17
<i>Moulton v. Scully</i> , 111 Me. 428, 89 A. 944 (1914)	38

<u>NECEC Transmission LLC v. Bureau of Parks & Lands</u> , Superior Court, Doc. No. BCD-CIV-2021-00058	, 6, 8, 11, 13, 16, 31, 35
<u>NextEra Energy Res., LLC v. Me. Pub. Util. Comm’n</u> , 2020 ME 34, 227 A3d 1117	9
<u>North Bay Village v. Blackwell</u> , 88 So.2d 524, 526 (FL 1956)	29
<u>Osius v. City of St. Clair Shores</u> , 75 NW2d 25, 27 (Mich. 1956)	29
<u>Phillips Petroleum v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of City of Bangor</u> , 260 A2d 434, 435 (Me. 1970)	29
<u>Portland Sav. Bank v. Landry</u> , 372 A2d 573 (Me. 1977)	18
<u>Sahl v. Town of York</u> , 2000 ME 180, 760 A2d 266	21, 22, 23
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 135 Me. 36, 188 A. 713 (1936)	8
<u>State v. Jaubert</u> , 603 A2d 861 (Me. 1992)	14
<u>State v. Letalien</u> , 985 A2d 4 (Me 2009)	14, 18, 24
<u>State v. Mayo</u> , 106 Me. 62 (1909), 75 A. 295	31
<u>Stucki v. Plavin</u> , 291 A2d 508, 510 (Me. 1972)	29
<u>Thomas v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of City of Bangor</u> , 381 A2d 643 (Me. 1978	23
<u>Town of Windham v. LaPointe</u> , 308 A2d 286 (Me. 1973)	28
<u>Wagner v. Secretary of State</u> , 663 A2d 564 (Me. 1995)	4, 5
<u>Wakelin, v. Town of Yarmouth</u> , 523 A2d 575 (Me. 1987)	28, 29, 30
<u>Waterville Hotel Corp. v. Bd. of Zoning Appeals</u> , 241 A2d 50 (Me. 1968)	27, 28, 29
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Art. I, §9, Cl. 3	13

U.S. Const. Art. I, §10, Cl. 1	14
Me. Const. Art. I, § 1	29, 30
Me. Const. Art. I, 6-A	29, 30, 34
Me. Const. Art. I, §11	13, 14, 20, 21, 23, 38
Me. Const. Art. IV. Pt. 3. §1	32, 38
Me. Const. Art. IV, Pt. 3, §18	2, 33, 37, 38
Me. Const. Art. IX, §23	2, 3, 4, 5, 32, 33, 37

STATUTES

1 MRS §302	3, 15, 19, 21, 23, 24, 36
12 MRS §1852 (4)	2, 32
35-A MRS §122	33, 34, 37
35-A MRS §3131, sub-§4-A	33
35-A MRS §3132, sub-§6A	33, 34
35-A MRS §3132, sub-§6-C	2
35-A MRS, §3132, sub-§6-D	12

LAWS OF MAINE

2009 Laws of Maine, Chapter 655, §A-2, sub-§10	33
--	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Antieau, <i>Municipal Corporation Law</i> , Vol. 3, §24.08, pg. 377.	27
---	----

Delogu & Spokes, *The Longstanding Requirement that Delegations of Land Use Control Power Contain “Meaningful” Standards to Restrain and Guide Decision-Makers Should Not be Weakened*, 48 Me. L. Rev. 50 (1996) 29

McQuillin, *Municipal Corporations*, Vol. 9, §26.114, pg. 267. 27

New York Times Summary of United Nations Reports, *Time is Running Out*, March 1, 2022 1

Sanborn, *Striking an Equitable Balance, Placing Reasonable Limits on Retroactive Zoning Changes After Kittery Retail Ventures LLC v. Town of Kittery*, 58 Me. L. Rev. 601 (2006). 20

Turkel, *One Crucial Mile Creates Wide Gap for Power Project*, Maine Sunday Telegram, October 17, 2021, A-10 11

United Nations Emissions Gap Report 2021, *The Heat is On: A World of Promises Not Yet Delivered* 1

United Nations Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change (IPCC) Report *Climate Change 2022: Impacts, Adaptation and Vulnerability* 1

Wille, *Maine’s Sex Offender Registry and the Ex Post Facto Clause: An Examination of the Law Court’s Unwillingness to Use Independent Constitutional Analysis in State v. Letalien*, 63 Me. L. Rev. 367 (2010) 18

Yokley, *Zoning Law & Practice*, Vol. 1, §62. 27
